

18-3728

In the United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

DONNA KASSMAN, SPARKLE PATTERSON, JEANETTE POTTER,
ASHWINI VASUDEVA, TINA BUTLER, CHERYL CHARITY,
HEATHER INMAN, NANCY JONES AND CAROL MURRAY,
individually and on behalf of a class of similarly-situated female employees,
Plaintiffs-Petitioners,

v.

KPMG LLP,

Defendant-Respondent.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Southern District of New York

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* 9TO5, A BETTER BALANCE, AMERICAN
ASSOCIATION OF UNIVERSITY WOMEN, AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION, ASIAN AMERICAN ADVANCING JUSTICE – ASIAN LAW
CAUCUS, EQUAL JUSTICE SOCIETY, EQUAL RIGHTS ADVOCATES,
GENDER JUSTICE, IMPACT FUND, LEGAL AID AT WORK, LEGAL
VOICE, MUSLIM ADVOCATES, NATIONAL CENTER FOR LESBIAN
RIGHTS, NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAW PROJECT, NATIONAL
PARTNERSHIP FOR WOMEN & FAMILIES, NATIONAL WOMEN’S LAW
CENTER, WASHINGTON LAWYERS’ COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS
AND URBAN AFFAIRS, AND WOMEN’S LAW PROJECT
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-PETITIONERS

Adam T. Klein
Rachel Bien
OUTTEN & GOLDEN LLP
685 Third Avenue, 25th Floor
New York, NY 10017
Telephone: (212) 245-1000

On behalf of Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT1

ARGUMENT2

I. Immediate Review of the District Court’s Order Is Warranted to Clarify the Proper Role of Class Size and Scope in Evaluating Commonality.....2

 A. There Is No Basis in Rule 23 for the District Court’s Consideration of Class Size and Geography as Independently Significant Indicators of Commonality.....3

 B. The Imposition of a Heightened Standard Based on Class Size or Geography Is Inconsistent with Supreme Court Precedent.4

 C. The Uniformity of the Policy—Not the Size or Scope of the Class—Is the Relevant Question in a Disparate Impact Case.6

 D. Courts Regularly Certify Large Classes Challenging Facially Neutral Policies.7

II. Without Review and Clarification, the District Court’s Erroneous Analysis Will Imperil Future Efforts to Combat Systemic Discrimination.8

CONCLUSION.....11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Abron v. Black & Decker (U.S.) Inc.</i> , 654 F.2d 951 (4th Cir. 1981)	9
<i>In re Agent Orange Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 597 F. Supp. 740 (E.D.N.Y. 1984)	9
<i>Amchem Prod., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	3, 4
<i>Augustin v. Jablonsky</i> , No. 99 Civ. 3126, 2001 WL 770839 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 8, 2001).....	7
<i>Floyd v. N.Y.C.</i> , 283 F.R.D. 153 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	7
<i>Houser v. Pritzker</i> , 28 F. Supp. 3d 222 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	7
<i>Langan v. Johnson & Johnson Consumer Companies, Inc.</i> , 897 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2018)	8
<i>Marisol A. by Forbes v. Giuliani</i> , 929 F. Supp. 662 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)	3
<i>McReynolds v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 672 F.3d 482 (7th Cir. 2012)	4
<i>Menocal v. GEO Group, Inc.</i> , 320 F.R.D. 258.....	7
<i>In re Nassau Cnty. Strip Search Cases</i> , 461 F.3d 219 (2d Cir. 2006)	7
<i>Newman v. Piggie Park Enters., Inc.</i> , 390 U.S. 400 (1968).....	2
<i>Osberg v. Foot Locker, Inc.</i> , 862 F.3d 198 (2d Cir. 2017)	11

In re Petrobras Sec.,
862 F.3d 250 (2d Cir. 2017)4

Scott v. Family Dollar Stores, Inc.,
733 F.3d 105 (4th Cir. 2013)4

Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.,
559 U.S. 393 (2010).....3

In re Visa Check/MasterMoney Antitrust Litig.,
280 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2001)11

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
564 U.S. 338 (2011).....4, 5

Watson v. Fort Worth Bank & Trust,
487 U.S. 977 (1988).....4, 6

In re WorldCom Sec. Litig.,
496 F.3d 245 (2d Cir. 2007)11

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 2072(b)3

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 233

OTHER AUTHORITIES

45C Am. Jur. 2d Job Discrimination § 21147

Lilia M. Cortina & Vick J. Magley, *Raising Voice, Risking Retaliation: Events Following Interpersonal Mistreatment in the Workplace*,
8 J. Occupational Health Psychol. 247 (2003)9

Nancy Levit, *Megacases, Diversity, and the Elusive Goal of Workplace Reform*,
49 B.C. L. Rev. 367 (2008).....10

Robert Belton, *Title VII at Forty: A Brief Look at the Birth, Death, and Resurrection of the Disparate Impact Theory of Discrimination*,
22 Hofstra Lab. & Emp. L.J. 431 (2005).....6

Tristin K. Green, *Targeting Workplace Context: Title VII as a Tool for Institutional Reform*,
72 Fordham L. Rev. 659 (2003)10

William B. Rubenstein, *Newberg on Class Actions* (5th ed. 2018) 8, 10

William B. Rubenstein, *Why Enable Litigation? A Positive Externalities Theory of the Small Claims Class Action*,
74 U.M.K.C. L. Rev. 709 (2006).....10
